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1.0 Introduction

This report has been prepared on behalf of Australian Arms Hotel Pty
Ltd by Mersonn Pty Ltd and is submitted to the Penrith City Council in
support of a development application for alterations and additions to
the Heritage Item known as the Australian Arms Hotel to provide a
COVID compliant Gaming Room at 351 & 359 High Street, Penrith (Lot
9 DP 28199 and Lot 2 DP 513015).

The Australian Arms Hotel currently has a gaming room located within
the ground floor of the heritage listed building which doesn’t comply
with areas or separation to comply with the COVID provisions.

It is proposed to alter the existing brick store at the rear of the building
(adjoining Lawson Lane) within an area which is currently open space

adjoining the beer garden to meet the COVID provisions.

The proposed alterations and additions are temporary to provide a
compliant facility while the current development application for a new
hotel is being assessed and will in time be demolished when the new

hotel is constructed on the site.

The site accommodates a number of buildings and structures of various
ages and styles which are used for hotel related purposes. On site
parking is available in an existing at grade parking area on the northern
portion of the site which also provides some limited servicing from
Lawson Lane. The buildings on the south-west of the site comprise a
local heritage item which is the Australian Arms Hotel while the north-
western corner of the site accommodates a covered beer garden and

open area.

This Statement has been prepared pursuant to Section 4.12 of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and Clause 50 of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation, 2000. The
purpose of this document is to describe the existing improvements on
the site, detail the proposed development, review the applicable

planning regime relating to the proposal, assess the degree of
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compliance and examine the environmental effects of the development
when measured against the Evaluation Criteria prescribed under
Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act,
1979. In respect of the assessment of the proposal, where impacts are
identified, measures proposed to mitigate any harm to environmental

amenity have been addressed in this report.

This report should be read in conjunction with:
o Architectural plans prepared by NRA Collaborative Architects;
e Survey Plan prepared by Matthew Freeburn Surveyors;

e Heritage Impact Statement prepared by Mark Bullen Architects;
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The Site and Context
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O The site
i , Penrith.

The address of the property is 351 and 359 High Street
The site comprises three titles and is identified as:

Lot 9 DP 28199; and

Lot 2 DP 513015;
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Site context

Source RPData 2020

The site is located approximately 50km west of the Sydney CBD and
within the Penrith Commercial Core. The site is located within 500m of
Penrith Rail Station and has frontage to High Street which forms the
primary commercial spine. The area is generally characterised by a mix
of commercial, retail and employment uses with the site adjoined to the
north and east by the Penrith Court House, Police Station and attendant

government and institutional uses.

The subject site is bounded by High Street to the south, Lawson Street
on the west and Lawson Lane on the north. While the site has an
extensive western and northern frontage, the southern frontage to High
Street is limited by the adjoining Services NSW building. The two
storey Australian Arms Hotel (which is a local heritage item under
Penrith LEP 2010) occupies the High Street frontage and approximately

50% of the Lawson Street frontage.
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The site is known as 351 and 359 High Street, Penrith. Australian Arms
Unit Trust is the owner of the primary site which comprises the

following lots as reflected on the drawing below:

e Lot2 DP513015;
e Lot 9 DP28199;

Lot 9 DP28199 is a 57m? lot located on the Lawson Lane boundary and
accommodates a substation. The location of Lot 9 DP28199 is

superimposed on the aerial photograph extract below.

Source: RPData 2017

Lot 2 DP513015 is a 1,688m? lot, which accommodates the local
heritage item known as Australian Arms Hotel with frontage to both
High Street and Lawson Street. The remainder of the lot
accommodates the beer garden along the Lawson Street frontage and
the asphalted car park to the rear with frontage to Lawson Lane. The lot
is in the ownership of Australian Arms Unit Trust. The location of Lot 2

DP513015 is superimposed on the aerial photograph extract below.
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Source: RPData 2017

The total site has an area of approximately 1,745m? and is irregular in
shape.

The site has a southern boundary to High Street of approximately
12.192m and a western frontage to Lawson Street of approximately
59.328m. The northern frontage to Lawson Lane is approximately
54.528m. The eastern boundary is common and stepped to 333 — 357
High Street and 331 High Street both commercial buildings (22.266 and
24.041m) 46.307m. A secondary southern boundary is common with 333
— 357 High Street 42.380m.
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The land falls from south-east to north-west with the primary site falling
from RL35.88 — RL 33.60 (2.28m) and the secondary site falling from

RL34.68 — RL33.38 (1.3m).
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The accommodates a number of buildings and structures of various ages
and styles which are used for hotel related purposes. On site parking is
available in an existing at grade parking area on the northern portion of
the site which also provides some limited servicing from Lawson Lane.
The buildings on the south-west of the site comprise a local heritage
item which is the Australian Arms Hotel while the north-western corner

of the site accommodates a covered beer garden.

Australian Arms High Street frontage view towards north-west
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Australian Arms Hotel view towards north-east Lawson Street

Australian Arms Hotel view towards north-east High Street and Lawson
Street

11



Covered beer garden on north-west of the site interface with Hotel

Covered beer garden on north-west of the site

12
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View west from subject site down Edwards Place

View east of the subject site from Edwards Place

13
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View east of the subject site substation and playground from Lawson
Lane

View of the substation from Lawson Lane
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View west of the subject site substation and playground from Lawson
Lane

Asphalted car park fronting Lawson Lane to the rear of the site view to

south-west.
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Asphalted car park frontingLawson Lane to the rear of the site view to

south-east.

Asphalted car park fronting Lawson Lane to the rear of the primary site

view to south.
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View west on Lawson Lane

View north-east on Lawson Lane
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View from asphalted car park south-west to the rear of the beer garden

with the substation to the right.

A detailed architectural and heritage assessment’ has been undertaken
of the existing improvement on the site and identifies buildings and
fabric of merit. The study also identifies the uses and tenancies within
the buildings on the site. Generally, aside from the local heritage item,
the buildings are an accretion of structures of varying age and utility

which have been combined and extended over time.

"Mark Bullen Conservation Management Plan Australian Arms Hotel 2017
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2.3 Surrounding Development

333 — 357 High Street

The subject site adjoins 333 — 357 High Street to the south which is a
single storey commercial building built on a raised plinth and occupied
by Services NSW. The building is built to the site boundaries with the
exception of a narrow light-well on the rear (northern) boundary with the
subject site.

19
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333 — 357 High Street northern frontage with light well and raised
plinth.

331 High Street

The subject site adjoins 331 High Street to the east which is a multi-
storey, strata commercial building built on a raised podium and

occupied by commercial tenants. The building is built to the site

20



boundaries with the tower component on the southern portion of the site

and a lower two storey podium to the rear.

21
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331 High Street view to the south-east adjoining the eastern boundary.

18 Lawson Street

The adjoining site to the north is a commercial building also owned by
the owners of the subject site.

76 Henry Street

The adjoining site to the north-east is occupied by a two storey
commercial building which addresses Henry Street and has extensive at
grade parking at the rear adjoining the subject site which is accessed

from Lawson Lane.

22
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76 Henry Street view north from Lawson Lane.

23
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View south towards the subject site.
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3.0 Proposed Development

This section should be read in conjunction with the architectural plans
prepared by NRA-Co-Lab Architecture.

In summary the development proposes:

e Alterations and additions to the existing brick store on the north-
west of the site for use as a COVID compliant gaming room;

e The removal of the current gaming room on the ground floor of
the Hotel.

Render view looking from the south-west

25
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3.1 Detailed Proposal

Plan

Existing Hotel Ground Floor Level and Demolition

AIRULSHOM

Proposed Hotel Gaming Room Ground Floor Level

1
|
|
I

-

26

Document Set ID: 9401976

Version: 1, Version Date: 03/12/2020



Proposed Hotel Ground Floor Level

RL 34.500
Demolition;
o Existing gaming room,
o Redundant ramping and garden features in
garden;
o Outdoor area slab;

internal beer

Extend existing brick store to create gaming room;

o

o

o

New store;

New Accessible toilet;
New Unisex toilet;
64m? gaming room;

New external planting;
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Lawson Lane North Elevation

Lawson Street West Elevation
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Section AA
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4.0 Planning Controls

The proposed development has been assessed against the relevant
requirements and guidelines set by City of Penrith Council. These are
contained within the:

= SEPP 55 - Remediation Of Land

= SEPP Infrastructure

» Penrith Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2012

= Penrith Development Control Plan (DCP) 2014

4.1 SEPP 55 - Remediation Of Land

Clause 7 (1) (A) of SEPP 55 requires Council to consider whether the
land is contaminated. The long term use of the site as a hotel with a
sealed car park with the proposed use to continue as hotel use is

considered to make the prospect of contamination unlikely.

4.2 SEPP Infrastructure

101 Development with frontage to classified road

(1) The objectives of this clause are—

(a) to ensure that new development does not compromise the effective
and ongoing operation and function of classified roads, and

(b) to prevent or reduce the potential impact of traffic noise and vehicle
emission on development adjacent to classified roads.

(2) The consent authority must not grant consent to development on
land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied
that—

(a) where practicable and safe, vehicular access to the land is provided
by a road other than the classified road, and

(b) the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road
will not be adversely affected by the development as a result of—

(i) the design of the vehicular access to the land, or

(ii) the emission of smoke or dust from the development, or

30
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(iii) the nature, volume or frequency of vehicles using the classified
road to gain access to the land, and

(c) the development is of a type that is not sensitive to traffic noise or
vehicle emissions, or is appropriately located and designed, or
includes measures, to ameliorate potential traffic noise or vehicle
emissions within the site of the development arising from the

adjacent classified road.

The proposed development has its frontage to Lawson Street, which is

not a classified road and has access from Lawson Lane.

104 Traffic-generating development

(1) This clause applies to development specified in Column 1 of the
Table to Schedule 3 that involves—

(a) new premises of the relevant size or capacity, or

(b) an enlargement or extension of existing premises, being an
alteration or addition of the relevant size or capacity.

(2) In this clause, relevant size or capacity means—

(a) in relation to development on a site that has direct vehicular or
pedestrian access to any road (except as provided by paragraph
(b))—the size or capacity specified opposite that development in
Column 2 of the Table to Schedule 3, or

(b) in relation to development on a site that has direct vehicular or
pedestrian access to a classified road or to a road that connects to a
classified road where the access (measured along the alignment of
the connecting road) is within 90m of the connection—the size or
capacity specified opposite that development in Column 3 of the
Table to Schedule 3.

(2A) A public authority, or a person acting on behalf of a public
authority, must not carry out development to which this clause
applies that this Policy provides may be carried out without consent
unless the authority or person has—

(a) given written notice of the intention to carry out the development to
RMS in relation to the development, and

(b) taken into consideration any response to the notice that is received
from RMS within 21 days after the notice is given.

31
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(3) Before determining a development application for development to
which this clause applies, the consent authority must—

(a) give written notice of the application to RMS within 7 days after the
application is made, and

(b) take into consideration—

(i) any submission that RMS provides in response to that notice within
21 days after the notice was given (unless, before the 21 days have
passed, RMS advises that it will not be making a submission), and

(ii) the accessibility of the site concerned, including—

(A) the efficiency of movement of people and freight to and from the
site and the extent of multi-purpose trips, and

(B) the potential to minimise the need for travel by car and to maximise
movement of freight in containers or bulk freight by rail, and

(iii) any potential traffic safety, road congestion or parking implications
of the development.

(4) The consent authority must give RMS a copy of the determination of

the application within 7 days after the determination is made.

The proposed development provides for a total of 68 parking spaces

and is considered to be satisfactory.

4.3 Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2012

The subject site is Zoned B3 —Commercial Core. The specific objectives

of the zone are:

Zone B3 Commercial Core

1 Objectives of zone

» To provide a wide range of retail, business, office, entertainment,
community and other suitable land uses that serve the needs of the
local and wider community.

» To encourage appropriate employment opportunities in accessible
locations.

» To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and
cycling.

* To strengthen the role of Penrith City Centre as the business, retail and

cultural centre of the region.

32
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2

Permitted without consent

Nil

Permitted with consent

Amusement centres; Car parks; Centre-based child care facilities;
Commercial premises; Community facilities; Educational
establishments; Entertainment facilities; Environmental facilities;
Environmental protection works; Flood mitigation works; Function
centres; Helipads; Hotel or motel accommodation; Information and
education facilities; Medical centres; Mortuaries; Oyster aquaculture;
Passenger transport facilities; Places of public worship; Recreation
areas; Recreation facilities (indoor); Registered clubs; Respite day care
centres; Restricted premises; Roads; Sex services premises; Signage;
Tank-based aquaculture; Tourist and visitor accommodation; Veterinary
hospitals

Prohibited

Bed and breakfast accommodation; Farm stay accommodation; Pond-

based aquaculture; Any other development not specified in item 2 or 3

The proposed development defined as hotel accommodation is

permissible in the zone.

The proposed development complies with the objectives of the zone by
providing a suitable land use that serve the needs of the local and
wider community and encourages appropriate employment opportunities
in a highly accessible location. The proposal is sited to maximise
public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling and to
strengthen the role of Penrith City Centre as the business, retail and

cultural centre of the region.

The proposal is assessed under the relevant clauses of this LEP in the

table below.

TABLE 1: Compliance with Penrith LEP 2012

4.3 Height of buildings

Document Set ID: 9401976
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The proposal has a height of 5.4m, which complies with the 24m
control.

The heritage item has a height of 11.2m, which complies with the 12m

control.
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The proposal is compliant with the 3.5:1 FSR control.

The proposal does not rely upon any architectural roof features.

35

Document Set ID: 9401976
Version: 1, Version Date: 03/12/2020



36

Document Set ID: 9401976
Version: 1, Version Date: 03/12/2020



37

Document Set ID: 9401976
Version: 1, Version Date: 03/12/2020



38

Document Set ID: 9401976
Version: 1, Version Date: 03/12/2020



The subject site is identified as being a heritage item. As such a
Conservation Management Plan has been prepared which has informed
the development of the site and a Heritage Impact Statement has been
prepared and is submitted with the application addressing the
provisions of this clause.
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No significant excavation is proposed.

41
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The site is not noted as flood affected, the site is neither affected by

overland flow nor mainstream flooding for all storm events up to and
including the 100 ARI storm. In light of the above flood information and
the minimal direct impacts of flooding on the site, it would not be
necessary to evacuate the site during any flood event on the Nepean
River. Therefore, there is no requirement for the site to have a flood

evacuation plan for such an event nor does its integration with regional

flood evacuation planning need to be considered.

Material selection prioritises low-maintenance, reused or reusable
products or materials where possible. A robust external skin requires
minimal maintenance, makes use of a reusable building product and

allows the building to sit better in its context from the outset.
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Passive measures to combat heat absorption through passive cooling
strategies are employed. The main roof selection has a low solar
absorption rate, resulting in limited heat absorption through reflection
of solar heat. Insulation throughout the building will additionally reduce
heat absorption. Both of these strategies reduce energy demand for

active cooling.

The building has a clear structural and services logic, with services
easily accessible for future upgrade and stacked structure to avoid
over-sizing beams to manage structural transfers. This minimising
carbon footprint of concrete mass in the building as well as allowing for
a longer potential life span of the building.

The Hotel and existing pub uses provide active frontages consistent

with these provisions.

B

43
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The proposal does not result in overshadowing of public open space
and is consistent with this provision.

The subject site meets the minimum street frontage width.

44
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No applicable.

The proposal is compliant with these provisions.

It can be seen from the table that the proposal either complies with the

relevant provisions of the LEP or the objectives of those provisions,
where relevant.

46
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4.5 Penrith Development Control Plan 2014

The proposed development is assessed under the relevant controls of
DCP 2014 as follows:

PENRITH DCP 2014

Material selection prioritises low-maintenance, reused or reusable
products or materials where possible. A robust external skin requires
minimal maintenance, makes use of a reusable building product and
allows the building to sit better in its context from the outset.

Passive measures to combat heat absorption through passive cooling
strategies are employed. The main roof selection has a low solar
absorption rate, resulting in limited heat absorption through reflection
of solar heat. Insulation throughout the building will additionally reduce
heat absorption. Both of these strategies reduce energy demand for

active cooling.

The building has a clear structural and services logic, with services
easily accessible for future upgrade and stacked structure to avoid
over-sizing beams to manage structural transfers. This minimising
carbon footprint of concrete mass in the building as well as allowing for

a longer potential life span of the building.
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The following measures will be taken to meet section J requirements

Performance glazing;

light coloured fagade;

energy efficient light fixtures and appliances;

water efficient plumbing fixtures.
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Building services are contained within the building, with rooftop plant

contained within a screened enclosure.

51
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The proposal die snot alter the existing landform and responds to the
site context.

The proposed hotel is secure yet provides a sense of welcome, the
building acts as the boundary to the site with the entries secure and
monitored. Two public addresses of the heritage hotel emphasize local

community engagement scaled to the human form.

Passive surveillance provided by visual connection within the hotel and
active frontages allows for safety without the need for

intrusive active monitoring. Primary activity in the hotel occurs on the
ground plane allowing for privacy while maintaining a sense of

connection to the public domain.

The proposal is considered to meet the provisions of this principal.

52
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The proposal demonstrates compliance with these provisions.
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The site is not noted as flood affected, the site is neither affected by
overland flow nor mainstream flooding for all storm events up to and
including the 100 ARI storm. In light of the above flood information and
the minimal direct impacts of flooding on the site, it would not be
necessary to evacuate the site during any flood event on the Nepean
River. Therefore, there is no requirement for the site to have a flood

evacuation plan for such an event nor does its integration with regional

flood evacuation planning need to be considered.
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The existing stormwater facilities are maintained and integrated into the

56
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proposal.

The subject site is not considered to be affected by this clause.
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Waste storage is provided on the ground floor adjoining the parking

area. This is unchanged by the proposal.

59
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The application provides for perimeter planting to addressing these

provisions.
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The subject site is identified as being a heritage item. As such a
Conservation Management Plan has been prepared which has informed
the development of the site and a Heritage Impact Statement has been
prepared and is submitted with the application addressing the

provisions of this clause.
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The boundary between public and private is clearly defined by the
design of the hotel on the three edges that are exposed to
the public.

Proposed vegetation within the landscaped space has been carefully
selected by the landscape architects, who have selected species that
are suitable for the locality. The proposed landscape contributes to a
visually inviting environment. All species have been selected for their
low water use and low maintenance qualities.

The interface between the hotel and the public domain has been
carefully considered, providing activity to promote safety and

surveillance.
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The proposal activate all three frontages of the site with the hotel and
pub uses. The proposal promotes an interesting and safe pedestrian
environment, with the buildings addressing the street contributing
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positively to the streetscape.

The proposal retains the existing awning consistent with these
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provisions.

Not applicable.
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The existing parking is unchanged.
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The existing parking is unchanged.
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The existing parking is unchanged.
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The existing parking is unchanged.

The gaming room is located to the rear on a lane servicing commercial

properties and is considered to address these provisions.

74

Document Set ID: 9401976
Version: 1, Version Date: 03/12/2020



This clause is not applicable to this proposal.

This clause is not applicable to this proposal.
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5.0 Environmental Planning Assessment

Section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 as amended specifies the matters which a consent authority must

consider when determining a development application.

5.1 s.4.15(1)(a)(i) the provision of any Environmental Planning
Instrument (EPI)
Consideration of SEPP 55, SEPP (BASIX) 2004 and Local

Environmental Plan 2012 are discussed under Section 4.

5.2 s.4.15(1)(a)(ii) the provision of any draft Environmental Planning
Instruments

Not applicable to this application.

5.3 s.4.15(1)(a)(iii) any development control plan
Consideration of Development Control Plan 2014 is discussed under

Section 4.

5.4 s.4.15(1)(a)(iv) any matters prescribed by the regulations

Not applicable to this application.

5.5 s.4.15(1)(b) the likely impacts of the development, including
environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and

social and economic impacts in the locality

e Context and Setting

The design is comprised of carefully proportioned and scaled
elements, composed with consideration of their relationship to
neighbouring developments, streets, lane-ways and open spaces.
The proposal is a cohesive urban response supporting a sense of

community within the inner-city.

The design is carefully considered in relation to the grain and fabric
of its urban context. A human scale is provided by an articulated
street form that relates to the podium height of the adjoining

development.
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e Access, Transport and Traffic

This aspect of the proposal is unchanged.

e Public Domain

No public domain works are proposed.

o Utilities
The existing utilities are considered appropriate for the proposed

development.

e Heritage
The subject site is identified as a heritage item. As such a
Conservation Management Strategy has been prepared which has
informed the development of the site and a Heritage Impact Statement

has been prepared and is submitted with the application.

e Other Land Resources

Not applicable to this application.

e Water
The water requirements of the proposal are considered appropriate

given the location and current access to services.

e Soils
Excavation is proposed and soil will be disposed in accordance with the
relevant standards.

e Air and Microclimate
It is considered that the proposal will not give rise to any significant air

or microclimate impacts.

e Flora and Fauna
There is no significant flora or fauna on the site which will be affected

by the proposal.
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e Waste
The garbage/recycling storage area is located adjoining the car park

and will enable easy access to the collection point.

e Energy

The proposal includes a number of energy saving design features.

e Noise and Vibration
Construction will be conducted in a manner that will minimise the
impact of noise and vibration. After construction the development is not

expected to have any noise of vibration impacts.

e Natural Hazards

Not applicable to this application.

e Technological Hazards

Not applicable to this application.

e Safety, Security and Crime Prevention
Casual surveillance to the street is possible from habitable rooms and
from active uses. Appropriate security devices will be installed

throughout the building.

e Social Impact in the Locality
The proposal is not expected to have an adverse social impact on the

locality, as the proposal will upgrade the existing dwelling.

e Economic Impact in the Locality
Employment opportunities will be provided during the construction
phase to the benefit of the local building sector, and during the

operation of the new hotel.

e Site Design and Internal Design
The proposal draws on guidelines set out in the planning instruments to
reinforce positive elements of urban form. The proposal has been
designed in keeping with the orientation of the site, and measures have
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been taken in order to create the best possible outcome within the
constraints of the site. Therefore it is considered that the proposal is an

appropriate development solution to the use of the site.

e Construction
The building process will be managed to minimise disruption to the
local community and the environment. However some noise is inevitable
during the construction phase and this will be managed in accordance
with Council’s standards. The design of the development proposal has
focused on durable renewable materials with low maintenance

requirements.

e Cumulative Impacts
The subject allotment is generously sized, shaped and orientated to
accommodate the proposed development. It is anticipated that the
proposal will have negligible cumulative effects.

5.6 s.4.15(1)(c) suitability of the site for development
Having regard to the location of the proposal, the site will adequately

accommodate the development.

5.7 s.4.15(1)(d) submissions made in accordance with the Act or the
Regulations
The Consent authority will need to consider the submissions received in

response to the public exhibition of the proposed development.

5.8 s.4.15(1)(e) the public interest

There are no known Federal and/or state Government policy statements
and/or strategies other than those discussed in this report that are of
relevance to this particular case. We are not aware of any other
circumstances that are relevant to the consideration of this

development application.
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6.0 Conclusion

The proposal comprises a development application for alterations and
additions to the Heritage Item known as the Australian Arms Hotel to
provide a COVID compliant Gaming Room at 351 & 359 High Street,
Penrith (Lot 9 DP 28199 and Lot 2 DP 513015).

The Australian Arms Hotel currently has a gaming room located within
the ground floor of the heritage listed building which doesn’t comply

with areas or separation to comply with the COVID provisions.

It is proposed to alter the existing brick store at the rear of the building
(adjoining Lawson Lane) within an area which is currently open space

adjoining the beer garden to meet the COVID provisions.

The proposed alterations and additions are temporary to provide a
compliant facility while the current development application for a new
hotel is being assessed and will in time be demolished when the new
hotel is constructed on the site.

The site accommodates a number of buildings and structures of various
ages and styles which are used for hotel related purposes. On site
parking is available in an existing at grade parking area on the northern
portion of the site which also provides some limited servicing from
Lawson Lane. The buildings on the south-west of the site comprise a
local heritage item which is the Australian Arms Hotel while the north-
western corner of the site accommodates a covered beer garden and

open area.

The proposal has been designed in accordance with Council’s policies
and planning instruments and will make a positive contribution to the
neighbourhood locality in a building which is considered to exhibit

design excellence.
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The proposal also addresses the matters for consideration under
Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.

It will deliver a suitable and appropriate development to Penrith and is
worthy of approval.
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Statement of Environmental Effects prepared by:

Name: Andrew Darroch of Mersonn Pty Ltd

Qualification: BA (Enviro. Sc.) Master City and Regional
Planning Grad. Dip Urban Estate
Management MPIA, MEPLA, MPCA

Address: 6/20 Wylde Street, Potts Point

In respect of the following Development Application:
Land to be developed: 351 & 359 High Street, Penrith
Proposed development: Alterations and additions to provide a

COVID compliant Gaming Room

Declaration: | declare that | have prepared this
Statement and to the best of my

knowledge:

1.

3.

Signature:

The Statement has been prepared in
accordance with clause 4.12 of the EP
& A Act and Clause 50 of the EP & A
Regulations.

The Statement contains all available
information that is relevant tc the
environmental assessment of the
development to which this Statement
relates, and

That the information contained in the
Statement is neither false nor
misleading.

Name: Andrew Darroch
Date: November 2020
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